10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Electronically FILED by

ROB BONTA . . Superior Court of California,
Attorney General of California County of Los Angeles
BENJAMIN M. GLICKMAN %/ 18,:;2%55?2? PM
Supervising Deputy Attorney General Exocutive Of c%l:;'CIerk of Court,
WILL SETRAKIAN (SBN 335045) By G. Cordon, Deputy Clerk

MALcOLM BRUDIGAM (SBN 323707)
Deputy Attorneys General

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230

Telephone: (213) 269-6668

E-mail: William.Setrakian@doj.ca.gov

E-mail: Malcolm.Brudigam@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants Malia Cohen, in her
Official Capacity, California Public Employees’
Retirement System, the Board of Administration of
California Public Employees’ Retirement System, in
its Official Capacity; the Judges’ Retirement System,
the Judges’ Retirement System I

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

MARYANNE GILLIARD, individually and | Case No. 24STCP02837
on behalf of a class of similarly situated
persons, REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS
STATE CONTROLLER AND

Plaintiff, | CALPERS’S DEMURRER

V. Date: March 10, 2025
Time: 1:45 P.M.
Dept: 1
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF Judge: The Honorable Lawrence P. Riff
HUMAN RESOURCES, ET AL., Action Filed: September 3, 2024
Defendants.

Plaintiff’s response to defendants’! demurrer leaves nothing for the Court to decide.
Plaintiff “concede[s] that the demurrer should be sustained.” (Kaiser Engineers, Inc. v. Grinnell
Fire Protection Systems Co. (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 1050, 1053, fn. 2.) The Court accordingly

should sustain the demurrer on defendants’ first ground—that there is no present duty alleged

“Defendants” refers to Malia Cohen, in her official capacity as the Controller of the State of
California, the California Public Employees’ Retirement System, the Judges Retirement System,
the Judges Retirement System II, and the Board of Administration of CalPERS in its official
capacity as the administrator of JRS and JRS II.

1

Reply in Support of Defendants State Controller and CalPERS’s Demurrer (24STCP02837)




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

against defendants—without leave to amend.? (See, e.g., Gentlemen’s Supply v. Temecula Towne

(Super. Ct., Riverside County, 2020, No. MCC1901366) 2020 WL 13523204, at *1; Hutson v.

Raffle (Super. Ct., Alameda County, 2009, No. RG08426918) 2009 WL 8728683, at *1.) And

because defendants’ first ground for demurrer is dispositive of the claims asserted against them,

the Court need not reach the other two grounds raised in their demurrer. (Berg & Berg

Enterprises, LLC v. Boyle (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1020, 1044, fn. 26.)

Dated: February 18, 2025

SA2024304101

Respectfully submitted,

ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California
BENJAMIN M. GLICKMAN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Walesbn Brudezam

MALCOLM BRUDIGAM ¢

WILL SETRAKIAN

Deputy Attorneys General

Attorneys for Defendants Malia Cohen, in
her Official Capacity, California Public
Employees’ Retirement System, the Board of
Administration of California Public
Employees’ Retirement System, in its
Official Capacity, the Judges’ Retirement
System, the Judges’ Retirement System II

2 It is unfortunate that defendants and the Court were required to expend time and
resources to resolve a claim that never should have been brought in the first place.

Reply in Support of Defendants State Controller and CalPERS’s Demurrer (24STCP02837)




DECLARATION OF SERVICE

Case Name: Gilliard, Maryanne v. CA Dept. of Human Resources, et al.

Case No.: 24STCP02837

I declare:

I am employed in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a member of the
California State Bar, at which member’s direction this service is made. [ am 18 years of age or
older and not a party to this matter; my business address is: 1300 I Street, Sacramento, CA
95814.

On February 18, 2025, I served the attached REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS
STATE CONTROLLER AND CALPERS’S DEMURRER on the following parties in this
action by File & Serve Xpress, as follows:

JACK P. DICANIO

CAROLINE VAN NESS
MICHAEL C. MINAHAN
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP

525 University Avenue

Palo Alto, California 94301
Jack.DiCanio@skadden.com
Caroline.VanNess@skadden.com
Michael.Minahan@skadden.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Petitioner
MARYANNE G. GILLIARD

RONALD R. PEARSON

Labor Relations Counsel

ALLISON B. MANN

Labor Relations Counsel

California Department of Human Resources
State of California

1515 S Street, North Building, Suite 500
Sacramento, CA 95811-7258

E-mail: ronald.pearson(@calhr.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent
CalHR and CalHR Director

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United States
of America the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on February
18, 2025, at Sacramento, California.

Kyle Nicholson

Declarant

SA2024304101

/s/ Kyle Nicholson

Signature


mailto:Jack.DiCanio@skadden.com
mailto:Caroline.VanNess@skadden.com
mailto:Michael.Minahan@skadden.com
mailto:ronald.pearson@calhr.ca.gov



