1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13		, in	
14 15 16	MARYANNE GILLIARD, individually and on behalf of a class of similarly situated persons, Plaintiff,	Case No. 24STCP02837 REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS STATE CONTROLLER AND CALPERS'S DEMURRER	
 17 18 19 20 	v. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES, ET AL., Defendants.	Date: March 10, 2025 Time: 1:45 P.M. Dept: 1 Judge: The Honorable Lawrence P. Riff Action Filed: September 3, 2024	
21			
22	Plaintiff's response to defendants' ¹ demun	er leaves nothing for the Court to decide.	
23	Plaintiff "concede[s] that the demurrer should be sustained." (Kaiser Engineers, Inc. v. Grinnell		
24	Fire Protection Systems Co. (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 1050, 1053, fn. 2.) The Court accordingly		
25	should sustain the demurrer on defendants' first ground—that there is no present duty alleged		
26			
27	¹ "Defendants" refers to Malia Cohen, in her official capacity as the Controller of the State of California, the California Public Employees' Retirement System, the Judges Retirement System,		
28	the Judges Retirement System II, and the Board of capacity as the administrator of JRS and JRS II.	of Administration of CalPERS in its official	

1	1 ² (C)			
1	against defendants—without leave to amend. ² (See, e.g., <i>Gentlemen's Supply v. Temecula Towne</i>			
2	(Super. Ct., Riverside County, 2020, No. MCC1901366) 2020 WL 13523204, at *1; <i>Hutson v</i> .			
3	Raffle (Super. Ct., Alameda County, 2009, No. RG08426918) 2009 WL 8728683, at *1.) And			
4	because defendants' first ground for demurrer is dispositive of the claims asserted against them,			
5	the Court need not reach the other two grounds raised in their demurrer. (Berg & Berg			
6	Enterprises, LLC v. Boyle (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1020, 1044, fn. 26.)			
7				
8	Dated: February 18, 2025	Respectfully submitted,		
9		ROB BONTA		
10		Attorney General of California BENJAMIN M. GLICKMAN		
11		Supervising Deputy Attorney General		
12				
13		Malcolm Brudigam Malcolm Brudigam		
14		WILL SETRAKIAN		
15		Deputy Attorneys General Attorneys for Defendants Malia Cohen, in		
16		her Official Capacity; California Public Employees' Retirement System; the Board of		
17		Administration of California Public Employees' Retirement System, in its		
18		<i>Official Capacity; the Judges' Retirement System; the Judges' Retirement System II</i>		
19	SA2024304101			
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28	² It is unfortunate that defendants and the Court were required to expend time and resources to resolve a claim that never should have been brought in the first place.			
	2			

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

Case Name: Gilliard, Maryanne v. CA Dept. of Human Resources, et al.

Case No.: 24STCP02837

I declare:

I am employed in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a member of the California State Bar, at which member's direction this service is made. I am 18 years of age or older and not a party to this matter; my business address is: 1300 I Street, Sacramento, CA 95814.

On <u>February 18, 2025</u>, I served the attached **REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS STATE CONTROLLER AND CALPERS'S DEMURRER** on the following parties in this action by File & Serve Xpress, as follows:

JACK P. DICANIO CAROLINE VAN NESS MICHAEL C. MINAHAN SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP 525 University Avenue Palo Alto, California 94301 Jack.DiCanio@skadden.com Caroline.VanNess@skadden.com Michael.Minahan@skadden.com Attorneys for Plaintiff and Petitioner MARYANNE G. GILLIARD RONALD R. PEARSON Labor Relations Counsel ALLISON B. MANN Labor Relations Counsel California Department of Human Resources State of California 1515 S Street, North Building, Suite 500 Sacramento, CA 95811-7258 E-mail: ronald.pearson@calhr.ca.gov Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent CalHR and CalHR Director

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United States of America the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on February 18, 2025, at Sacramento, California.

Kyle Nicholson Declarant

/s/ Kyle Nicholson Signature

SA2024304101